

No. 04-1376

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUMBERTO FERNANDEZ-VARGAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TODD LUNDELL  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP*  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

J. CHRISTOPHER KEEN  
*Keen Law Offices, LLC*  
Jamestown Square  
3585 N. University Ave.  
Suite 250  
Provo, UT 84604

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW TAUBER  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP*  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. The Government’s Arguments Are Based On A Fundamental Misconception About INA § 241(a)(5).....	1
II. Congress Intended INA § 241(a)(5) To Apply Only To Post-IIRIRA Reentrants. ....	4
A. Congress intended INA § 241(a)(5) to apply only prospectively. ....	4
B. Congress did not intend INA § 241(a)(5) to apply retroactively.....	8
III. Application Of INA § 241(a)(5) To Pre-IIRIRA Reentrants Is Impermissibly Retroactive. ....	12
A. The bar on discretionary relief is categorically inapplicable to aliens who reentered before IIRIRA.....	13
B. Application of INA § 241(a)(5) to petitioner would attach new legal consequences to events completed before the statute’s enactment.....	13
C. Petitioner had a cognizable expectation that he would be eligible for relief from deportation. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez-Portillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 280 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884) .....	17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	3, 19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kessler v. Strecker</i> , 307 U.S. 22 (1939).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	3
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2005).....	16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , __F.3d __, 2006 WL 335806 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I § 9.....	16, 19
<b>Current U.S. Code Provisions</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii).....	14, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	17	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II).....	17	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	20	
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) .....	16	
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(c) .....	14	
INA § 241(a)(5), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>	
INA § 241(a)(4)(D), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(D).....	2	
INA § 241(b)(3)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	2	
8 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	9	
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	9, 14	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	11	
<b>Pre-IIRIRA U.S. Code Provisions</b>		
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(B) (1996) .....	14, 16	
INA § 242(f) (1996), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) (1996).....	<i>passim</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1) (1996) .....	20	
8 U.S.C. § 1254(e)(1) (1982) .....	13	
<b>Other Federal Statutes</b>		
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998		
(HRIFA), Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(h) [Tit. IX], 112 Stat. 2681-538.....	9, 10	
§ 902(b)(2) .....	10	
§ 902(d)(2) .....	10	
Legal Immigration Family Equity Act (LIFE Act), Pub. L. No. 106-553, § 1(a)(2) [Tit. XI], 114 Stat. 2762A-142 (2000) .....		9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1104(c)(2)(B)(i) .....	10
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act (NACARA), Pub. L. No. 105-100, Tit. II, 111 Stat. 2193 (1998).....	9, 10
§ 202(b)(1) .....	10
§ 202(b)(2) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 82-414 § 242(f), 66 Stat. 163, 212 (1952).....	5
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a).....	3
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Brief for Respondent in <i>Alvarez-Portillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 280 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2002), 2001 WL 34095765 .....	2, 3
Brief for Respondent in <i>Faiz-Mohammad v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2005), 2003 WL 23339842 .....	8
Brief for Respondent in <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 881 (10th Cir. 2005), 2004 WL 1443861 .....	8
Brief for Respondents in <i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002), 2001 WL 34090034 .....	2, 3
Brief for Respondent in <i>Salinas-Sandoval v. Reno</i> , decided <i>sub nom. Castro-Cortez v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001), 2000 WL 34430709 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief of Respondent in <i>Sarmiento Cisneros v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 381 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004), 2004 WL 3557971 .....	2, 14
Brief of Respondent in <i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001), 2000 WL 33988616 .....	1, 2
Gordon H. Hanson & Antonio Spilimbergo, <i>Illegal Immigration, Border Enforcement, and Relative Wages: Evidence from Apprehensions at the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , 89 AM. ECON. REV. 1337 (Dec. 1999) .....	18
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Theories of International Migration: A Review and Appraisal</i> , 19 POPULATION & DEV. REV. 431 (Sept. 1993).....	18
S. REP. NO. 104-249 (1996), 1996 WL 180026 .....	6
U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 1985 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE (1985 YEARBOOK) (1986) .....	18
U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 1996 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE (1996 YEARBOOK) (1997) .....	18, 19
U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 1998 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK OF THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE (1998 YEARBOOK) (2000) .....	18, 19
